## STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF ETOWAH

## CITY OF RAINBOW CITY- COUNCIL MEETING-NOVEMBER 28, 2022

The City Council of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, met in regular session at City Hall at 5:00 p.m. Invocation was given by Clark Hopper. Mayor Taylor led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag of the United States of America. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Taylor and upon roll call by City Clerk, Beth Lee, the following members answered present: Anita Bedwell, Randy Vice, Jeff Prince, Jameson Jenkins, Clark Hopper and Mayor Taylor. The same constituting a quorum of the City Council, the following business was transacted.

- Mayor Taylor presented the minutes of regular Council meeting of November 14, 2022 and asked if there were any corrections, additions, or deletions. There being none, Jeff Prince made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.
- 2. Mayor Taylor stated that bids were opened in Pre-Council for the 2023 Chevrolet Equinox for Administration. One bid was received as follows:

Donohoo Chevrolet

\$23,751.50

Anita Bedwell made a motion to accept the bid from Donohoo Chevrolet. Jeff Prince seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.

3. Mayor Taylor stated that bids were opened in Pre-Council for the 15-ton gas pack unit for the Recreation Center located at 4412 Rainbow Drive. Two (2) bids were received as follows:

Childress Heating & Cooling
Coosa Heating & Cooling
\$28,900.00
\$24,980.00

Randy Vice made a motion to accept the bid from Coosa Heating & Cooling for \$24,980.00. Jeff Prince seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.

- 4. Jeff Prince made a motion to authorize Mayor Taylor and the City Clerk to open a new "prime" bank account at Exchange Bank for the 1¢ sales tax. Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.
- 5. Jameson Jenkins made a motion to authorize Mayor Taylor to sign the pricing agreement with DAC Bond for \$2,500.00 and an ongoing annual filing/storage fee of \$1,500.00. DAC will provide the role as Disclosure Dissemination Agent for all bond issues. Jeff Prince seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.
- 6. Jeff Prince made a motion to post two (2) firefighter/paramedics for ten (10) days to end on Thursday, December 8, 2022. Jeff Prince moved and Anita Bedwell seconded the motion post these job openings. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.
- 7. Mayor Taylor presented the Fire Marshal and Fire Dept. policies as follows:
  - 911 Emergency Addresses
  - Apartment Complex
  - Fire and Life Guidelines for Schools

Council Minutes November 28, 2022 Page 2 of 3

- Site Plan Checklist
- General Fire Code Requirements for Business
- Introduction to Code Administration and Enforcement Policy
- Amend the Personnel Accountability System in the Fire Dept. Operations

Anita Bedwell made a motion to approve these policies. Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.

8. Mayor Taylor presented Ordinance No. 569 – Adopt the 2015 International Fire and Building Code, 2015 National Fire Protection Association, and the 2015 International Code Council (ICC). Jeff Prince made a motion to introduce the ordinance. Anita Bedwell seconded the motion. Jeff Prince moved and Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion to suspend the rules for immediate consideration. Mayor Taylor asked for a roll call as follows:

Yes
Yes

Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.

Jeff Prince moved and Anita Bedwell seconded the motion to adopt Ordinance No. 569. Mayor Taylor asked for a roll call as follows:

Anita Bedwell	Yes
Randy Vice	Yes
Jeff Prince	Yes
Jameson Jenkins	Yes
Clark Hopper	Yes

Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.

- 9. Mayor Taylor presented Resolution No. 22-26 Enter into an agreement with the State of Alabama for Sidewalks and Improvement along Kinzie Lane. Randy Vice made a motion to authorize Mayor Taylor to execute the agreement. Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.
- 10. Mayor Taylor presented a sponsorship request for Success by 6 (United Way) Girlfriend Gala to be held March 16, 2023. Jameson Jenkins made a motion to be a Silver Sisters sponsor at \$1,500.00. Anita Bedwell seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.
- 11. Mayor Taylor presented a donation request CED Mental Health Center for the Youth Prevention Conference for 10<sup>th</sup> graders to be held in January 2023. Jameson Jenkins made a motion to donate \$300.00. Jeff Prince seconded the motion. Mayor Taylor stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Taylor declared the motion carried.

## **Announcements:**

• Tuesday, December 6, 2022 – Christmas Tree Lighting with Gold City Quartet, Joyful Juniors, Refreshments and visit with Santa. 6:00 p.m.

Council Minutes	
November 28, 2022	
Page 3 of 3	

• Saturday, December 10, 2022 – Boat Parade

There be	ing no further business to come before	the Council, Jeff P	rince made a motion to
adjourn.	Jameson Jenkins seconded the motion.	Time Adjourned:	5:18 p.m.

Beth Lee, City Clerk	
Joe Taylor, Mayor	